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Murray, Dillan

From: SP Conservancy <conservancysp@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 10:25 AM
To: Murray, Dillan
Cc: Susan & John Kulwiec
Subject: Public Comment to VCCHB | 2/26/24 | Item 6a

WARNING: If you believe this message may be malicious use the Phish Alert BuƩon to report it or forward the message 
to Email.Security@ventura.org. 
 
 
Dear Dillan: 
 
When the County annexed the City's Fire Department in 2018, with a promise to upgrade Santa Paula's fire staƟons, the 
County Fire and Public Works departments became, at that Ɵme, the most significant potenƟal developers within Santa 
Paula's historic core. 
 
Partly for that reason, in 2019, we called aƩenƟon to this Fire StaƟon's historic status, and we asked the city of Santa 
Paula to include its eligible district boundary in the City's General Plan update, so that it would be clear to everyone that 
the buildings within that boundary, including the Fire StaƟon, were CEQA protected resources.  In response to our 
request, the City took no acƟon that we are aware of. 
 
In the same year, we also flagged the Fire StaƟon's historic status directly to then Fire Chief Lorenzen.  The department, 
at that Ɵme, was publishing photos that documented a significant exterior change to the building's principle facade, 
removing its original historic sign without any review, or study of the potenƟal impacts and alternaƟves.  At this Ɵme, we 
also received no response. 
 
In 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved, on consent, Public Work's applicaƟon to demolish this historic resource.  The 
Notoce of ExempƟon that Public Works filed with their applicaƟon simply ignored, that is, never spoke to, or addressed, 
the fact that the Fire StaƟon was a CEQA protected structure. 
 
The Santa Paula Fire StaƟon demoliƟon has never been properly noƟced as the demoliƟon of a Historic Resource, and 
the public has never had the required opportunity to provide input on this specific scope.  Rather, the applicaƟon 
approved by the Supervisors clearly demonstrates that the input we provided to the City, and the County, was 
consistently ignored, and at a Ɵme when the City and the County maintained their established working relaƟonship 
regarding this project. 
 
I respecƞully appeal to the Cultural Heritage Board to refer this agenda item to the Board of Supervisors, and to join our 
appeal to the Supervisors to revoke their approval for this project for cause, and to require that no demoliƟon be 
permiƩed to this structure, and that the developer be required to provide the CEQA-required EIR for this structure prior 
to proceeding. 
 
Any private developer would be subject to a stop work order were a deficiency of this magnitude found to be present in 
their applicaƟon and approval.  The people of Ventura County deserve the confidence of knowing that the same rules 
apply to our County Agencies and Departments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gabriel Zamora 
Santa Paula Conservancy - President 
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